
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 February 2020 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Site Visits 
  Would Members please note that the mini-bus for will 

leave from the Memorial Gardens, Leeman Road at 
10.00am on Wednesday 5 February 2020 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 January 2020. 

 

To Follow 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 5 February 2020. 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Grimston Court, Hull Road, Dunnington, 

York YO19 5LE [19/02692/TPO and 
19/02693/TPO]   

(Pages 3 - 18) 

 Various tree works including the felling of 99 trees protected by 
Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973 [Osbaldwick and Derwent 
Ward] [Site Visit]  

b) Southbank Stores, 75 Balmoral Terrace, 
York YO23 1HR [19/02133/FUL]   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 Two storey rear extension, single storey rear extension, dormer 
to rear, 1 rooflight to rear and 2 rooflights to front following 
demolition of single storey rear extension [Micklegate Ward] 
[Site Visit] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) 45 Osbaldwick Village Osbaldwick York 
YO10 3NP [19/02200/FUL]   

(Pages 31 - 40) 

 Two storey side extension following demolition of garage, and 
dormer to front (resubmission) [Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward]  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Michelle 
Bennett Democracy Officer 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 5 February 2020 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from the 
Memorial Gardens, Leeman Road at 10.00 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.20 Grimston Court, Hull Road, Dunnington 3a 

11.10 Southbank Stores 75 Balmoral Terrace  3b 

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 6 February 2020 Ward: Osbaldwick and Derwent 
Team: Design, Conservation 

& Sustainable 
Development  

Parish: Dunnington 

 
References:  19/02692/TPO and 19/02693/TPO 
Applications at:  Grimston Court, Hull Road, Dunnington, York, YO19 5LE   
For: Various tree works including the felling of 99 trees protected 

by Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973 
By:  Stan Timmins and Sons Ltd 
Application Type: Tree Preservation Order 
Target Date:  10 February 2020 
Recommendation: Partial Approve/Partial Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Two separate tree works applications have been submitted, both at Grimston 
Court, Hull Road, Dunnington, York, YO19 5LE: 
 

 19/02692/TPO - Various tree works including the felling of 49 trees protected 
by Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973. 

 

 19/02693/TPO - Various tree works including the felling of 50 trees protected 
by Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973. 

 
The arboricultural consultant who produced the tree report and submitted the above, 
split the site into two applications. For the purpose of this report the two applications 
will be considered as a whole. The combined proposals include felling 99 trees, also 
the pruning, dead wooding, removal of ivy, crown lifting, and crown thinning and 
crown reduction to a further 62 trees. 
 
1.2 The applications do not seek to remove all of the trees within the grounds. The 
applications seek to thin out the existing trees by removing 99 trees out of an 
existing total of 496 trees, i.e. approximately 20% of the existing overall number of 
trees.  
The tree locations referred to in the application tree report have been broken up into 
a series of sections/blocks for ease of reference – see Appendix 1.  
 
1.3 The options are to i) refuse the application in total; ii) approve the application in 
total; or iii) allow some of the works and refuse the rest, which could be a number of 
variations.  
 
 
  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4a



 

 

1.4 This application has been called in to committee by Cllr Warters who is 
concerned about the removal of a large number of trees protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1   City of York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018  
GI 1  Green Infrastructure 
GI 4  Trees and Hedgerows 
 
2.2  City of York Council Development Control Local Plan 2005  
CYNE1  Trees, woodlands, hedgerows 
CYGP9  Landscaping 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
EXTERNAL 
Dunnington Parish Panel 
3.1 Dunnington parish council object to the two applications. Representatives from 
the parish council were in attendance when the council officer twice visited the site. 
The following provides a summary of the parish council’s comments: 
 

 Any trees felled should be conditioned as replaced with trees of a reasonable 
size and suitable so there is no overall loss of tree canopy cover. 

 Little recognition that fungal growths are a natural part of the life cycle of a 
tree, which feed other species and promote diversity in both wildlife and 
vegetation. 

 While there may be safety reasons for felling a small number of trees, 
removing a significant number of mature trees would have a major visual 
impact on both the A1079 and the York Road entrance to the village.  

 The impor
[...]
s and any replacement trees. 
However officers have concern that the proposed work represents too much work 
for one single operation due to some loss to the public amenity that would result. 
 
4.14 It is likely that the remaining trees will perform a lot better and fill out 
somewhat, however it is not possible to accurately predict their performance. 
 
4.15 The success of replacement planting will depend on the quality of the planting 
stock, species choice, suitable ground preparation, plus adequate aftercare.  
 
4.16 Therefore it would be more appropriate to phase the thinning works so that the 
visual loss is spread over a period of time; and an assessment can be made of the 
success of the remaining trees, and also the success of the replacement planting, 
which should survive and thrive, before another phase of thinning is embarked upon. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
5.1 The tree stock on this site not only provides a very high attractive amenity value 
they also provide valuable wildlife habitat, absorbs CO2 emissions, contributes to 
reducing the water table, assists in the reduction of noise pollution and provides a 
windbreak.  
 

Page 7



 

 

5.2 The tree stock on this site has not been well maintained for a number of years 
which has contributed to the poor condition of many trees. The high water table may 
well have contributed to the spread of disease such as Honey fungus. The mature 
age group combined with overcrowding of trees is also contributing to the demise of 
many trees. 
 
5.3 Consequently, it is felt that most of the proposed tree felling is acceptable, but 
some is unnecessary at this time. The removal of some of the trees presents an 
opportunity to replant with more suitable species of young, healthy stock.  
 
5.4 The recommendation is to ‘part refuse and part approve’ the application with a 
condition to replace all of the trees to be felled. This would allow the majority of the 
proposed works; to approve the removal of 71 trees; to refuse felling of 28 trees, 
and in some cases with lesser works allowed, as summarised in Appendix 2.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Partial Approve/Partial Refuse 
 
1 REFUSED WORK 
The felling of 28 no. trees shown in Appendix 2 is refused, with lesser alternative 
works approved as shown in the table. 
Reasons for part refusal: Some of the felling is refused because the trees still serve 
their function as cited under the TPO and are in such a condition that they could be 
retained under suitable management, at least for some years.  
 
2 APPROVED WORK 
All other tree work, not shown in the Appendix 2, is approved.  
Reasons for part approval: It is recognised that thinning operations are required. 
However a phased management programme would be more suitable in order to limit 
the loss to amenity and ensure long term tree cover. 
 
3  All works should retain the overall shape, form and character of the tree(s). 
 
Reason:  To maintain the aesthetic value of the trees and their contribution to the 
amenity of the area. 
 
4  All works should be carried out in accordance with BS3998. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the trees are properly maintained in line with current 
standards. 
 
5  This consent is valid for two years from the date of the notice. 
 

Page 8



 

 

Reason: In accordance with the Department for Communities and Local 
Government Guide to Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas 
2014. 
 
6  The branch wood should not be burned but be either chipped or otherwise 
removed from site. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the protected trees, public safety and nature 
conservation. 
 
7  There is a duty under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to replant with 
similar/more appropriate species or species as agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  Requirement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
8  Before the trees are removed, a scheme for the planting and maintenance of 
replacement trees shall 
[...]
FUSE 

Monitor and recheck 
leaf cover and vigour 
in the summer 

T493 556 Common Holly 
Fell to ground 
level Remove for hygiene reasons REFUSE   

 

P
age 14



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

24 January 2020

1:1576

19/02692/TPO

Grimston Court Hull Road Dunnington

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

24 January 2020

1:1576

19/02693/TPO

Grimston Court Hull Road Dunnington

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 19/02133/FUL  Item No: 3b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 6 February 2020 Ward: Micklegate 

Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 

Reference: 19/02133/FUL 
Application at: Southbank Stores 75 Balmoral Terrace York YO23 1HR  
For: Two storey rear extension, single storey rear extension, dormer 

to rear, 1no. rooflight to rear and 2no. rooflights to front following 
demolition of single storey rear extension. 

By: Ms Sara Winlow 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 3 February 2020 
Recommendation: Householder Refusal 
 

1.0 PROPOSALS 

 

1.1The application site is Southbank Stores, 75 Balmoral Terrace, York, a two 

storey end of terrace building with a shop on the ground floor and flat abo
[...]
f dormer to the 

rear roof plane of the building. In discussion with the agent, revised proposals were 

submitted which sought to address issues raised with regard to loss of residential 

amenity to the neighbouring dwelling house at no. 75A Balmoral Terrace.  

5.13 The latest revised proposals in drawing no. 19-0619 D03D include a two storey 

rear extension, single storey rear extension, roof dormer and roof light to the rear 

roof plane and two roof lights to the front roof plane of the host building. A single 

storey lean to extension has recently been demolished. A small scale single storey 

addition along the east boundary of the application site remains in situ and is 

connected to the single storey offshoot to no. 75A Balmoral Terrace to the rear.  

5.14 In the revised proposals, the two storey rear extension is approx. 3.1 metres in 

length and approx. 2.2 metres in width; the same width as the existing single storey 

rear offshoot to both the host building and the dwelling at no. 75A Balmoral Terrace 

to which it would connect. The two storey rear extension would have a lean to roof 

attached to the side elevation of the rear offshoot to the adjoining terraced house at 

no. 73 Balmoral Terrace, with a ridge height of approx. 6.5 metres aligned with the 

eaves of the original building and an eaves height of approx. 5.1 metres. The single 

storey rear extension attached to the side of the two storey extension would have a 

lean-to roof attached to the rear elevation of the host building, with a ridge height of 

approx. 3.7 metres and an eaves height of approx. 2.6 metres. The rear elevation of 

the single storey extension would be set back from the rear boundary with no. 75A 

Balmoral Terrace by approx. 1.2 metres. The extensions would be finished in 

brickwork and slate to match the external finishes of the host building.  

5.15 In the revised proposals, the roof dormer has been reduced in width and is 

located at the east side of the
[...]
bour amenity issues 
relating to the scheme. Revised proposals were submitted that did not address the 
issues raised. 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 19/02133/FUL  Item No: 3b 

 
Notwithstanding the above, it was not possible to achieve a positive outcome, 
resulting in planning permission being refused for the reasons stated. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Sandra Duffill 
Tel No:  01904 551672 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

24 January 2020

1:1064

19/02133/FUL

Southbank Stores 75 Balmoral Terrace

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 19/02200/FUL  Item No: 3c 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 6 February 2020 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent 

Team: East Area Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 

Reference: 19/02200/FUL 
Application at: 45 Osbaldwick Village Osbaldwick York YO10 3NP  
For: Two storey side extension following demolition of garage, and 

dormer to front (resubmission) 
By: Mr & Mrs Sanderson 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 10 February 2020 
Recommendation: Delegated Authority to Approve 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey side extension 

incorporating semi dormers and replacement windows following the demolition of 

the existing single storey garage. 

 

1.2 The application was called to the January sub-committee by Cllr M Rowley in 

order to allow Members to visit the site and appreciate its context. The application 

was deferred in order for officers to negotiate with the application i
[...]
undary with 43 Osbaldwick Village. The application has 

been amended since its first submission to create a more uniform two storey side 

extension incorporating semi dormer windows to the front and rear elevations. 

 

5.15 The proposed extension would be located immediately adjacent to the existing 

grass verge to the side of the dwelling. It would be set down from the ridge and 

would be set back from the front elevation by approximately 500mm. The eaves 

height of the extension is lower than that of the existing dwelling and as a result 

semi dormer windows, being set partly within the roof slope and partly within the 

brickwork of the front elevation, are proposed to the front and rear elevations. The 

rear elevation will project out slightly past the existing rear elevation of the dwelling. 

 

DESIGN 

 

5.16 The redesigned scheme appears to be visually more acceptable than the 

previous submission. The scheme removes the symmetrical element of the design 

and creates a more asymmetrical scheme, in line with Conservation Architect’s 

recommendations. The drop down in ridge and the set back from the front elevation 

creates a subservient scheme that does not dominate the front elevation and relates 

well to the host building. This also results in a reduction in the massing and scale of 

the roof. The reduced eaves height creates an element of interest and results in the 

semi dormers which have been replicated to pick up similar design features within 

the conservation area.  

 

5.17 The scheme also indicates the replacement of the existing upvc windows with 

windows of a more sympathetic design and proportion. However, the applicant has 

indicated that these will not be inserted as part of the initial works to the property but 

will be inserted over time when the existing windows fail and funding is available. 

 

AMENITY 

 

5.18 There would be no loss of amenity to neighbouring residents as a result of the 

proposed extension. The
[...]
ck from the front elevation. It is now considered that the 

relationship with Yew Tree Mews is acceptable and that there would be no harm to 

the character and appearance of the conservation area. 

 

5.21 It is considered that the proposals will not harm the character and appearance 

of the conservation area and as such the application accords with Section 72 of the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 19/02200/FUL  Item No: 3c 

6.1 It is considered that the amendment to the scheme now create an acceptable 

form of development which sits comfortably within the streetscene and does not 

harm the character and appearance of the Osbaldwick Conservation Area.  There 

would be no loss of amenity to neighbouring residents as a result of the proposed 

development and as such the application accords with the NPPF, policies D4 and 

D11 of the Publication Draft Plan 2018 and policies GP1, HE2, HE3 and H7 of the 

Development Control Local Plan 2005. 

 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Delegated Authority to the Assistant Director for 

Planning and Public Protection to Approve the application at the end of the 

consultation period.  Should any additional consultation responses be received 

approval shall be in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Drawing number 2019/135/P AL(0)03 Rev B 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.  
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve a positive 
outcome: 
 
Sought revised plans to amend the design in relation to the impact upon the 
conservation area 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Heather Fairy 
Tel No:  01904 552217 

Page 38



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

24 January 2020

1:1064

19/02200/FUL

45 Osbaldwick Village Osbaldwick

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	4a Grimston Court, Hull Road, Dunnington, York YO19 5LE [19/02692/TPO and 19/02693/TPO]
	TPO Grimston Court 19 02692 Site Plan
	TPO Grimston Court 19 02693 Site Plan

	4b Southbank Stores, 75 Balmoral Terrace, York YO23 1HR [19/02133/FUL]
	Southbank Stores Site Plan

	4c 45 Osbaldwick Village Osbaldwick York YO10 3NP [19/02200/FUL]
	45 Osbaldwick Village Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 February 2020 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Webb, Fitzpatrick (Substitute), 
D'Agorne and Carr 

Apologies Councillors Galvin, Craghill and Lomas 

 

Site Visit 
 

Grimston Court, 
Hull Road, 
Dunnington 

Hollyer, Crawshaw, 
Cullwick, Melly, 
Waudby and Carr 
 

At the request of 
the Ward 
Councillor. 

Southbank Stores 
75 Balmoral 
Terrace 

Hollyer, Cullwick, 
Melly, Waudby and 
Carr 
 

At the request of 
the Ward 
Councillor. 

 

 
49. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 

Councillor Crawshaw declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
item 4b of the agenda, Southbank Stores, 75 Balmoral Terrace 
[9/02133/FUL], in that he had received correspondence from the 
applicant and had held discussion with the applicant and officers 
regarding this application.  He considered that it would be 
reasonable to conclude that he had predetermined his view on 
the application and for that reason he would be withdrawing 
from the meeting during discussion of this item.   
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



50. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 9 January 2020 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
Matters arising:  
 
9 Oak Tree Close Strensall York YO32 5TE [19/02130/FUL]:  
 
The Chair confirmed that the concerns regarding the positioning 
of the balustrade and replanting of replacement trees for which 
authority had been delegated to the Development Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, had been resolved. 
 
 

52. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
The planning applications were considered in the following 
order: 4c, 4a and 4b. 
 
 

52a) Grimston Court, Hull Road, Dunnington, York YO19 5LE  
[19/02692/TPO and 19/02693/TPO] 

 
Members considered an application from Stan Timmins and 
Sons Ltd, for various tree works including the felling of 99 trees 
protected by Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973.  Two separate 
tree works applications had been submitted, both at Grimston 
Court, Hull Road, Dunnington, York, YO19 5LE: 
 

 19/02692/TPO - Various tree works including the felling of 



49 trees protected by Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973. 

 19/02693/TPO - Various tree works including the felling of 
50 trees protected by Tree Preservation Order no. 3/1973. 

 
Officers provided members with an oral update on these 
applications. 
 
The following options were available to Members: 
(i) refuse the application in total;  
(ii) approve the application in total; or  
(iii) allow some of the works and refuse the rest, which could 

be a number of variations.  
 
Representations were heard from Cllrs Rowley and Warters, 
Ward Members for Osbaldwick & Derwent, who observed that 
whilst no one wants trees to be felled, the report had outlined a 
detailed considered rationale that had explained the necessity of 
felling and various tree works in order to preserve and enhance 
the trees in this area.   
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be Partially 
Approved / Partially Refused and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be Partially Approved / 

Partially Refused as set out in the officer 
report subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. With the addition of an informative that 
Members would encourage the applicant to 
provide more than the ratio of 1:1 replacement 
trees required by the legislation  in order to 
maximise opportunities for new trees on the 
site. 

 
Reasons: 

(i) The tree stock on this site not only provides a 
very high attractive amenity value they also 
provide valuable wildlife habitat, absorbs CO2 
emissions, contributes to reducing the water 
table, assists in the reduction of noise pollution 
and provides a windbreak. 

(ii) The tree stock on this site has not been well 
maintained for a number of years which has 
contributed to the poor condition of many 
trees. The high water table may well have 
contributed to the spread of disease such as 



Honey fungus. The mature age group 
combined with overcrowding of trees is also 
contributing to the demise of many trees. 

(iii) Consequently, it is felt that most of the 
proposed tree felling is acceptable, but some 
is unnecessary at this time. The removal of 
some of the trees presents an opportunity to 
replant with more suitable species of young, 
healthy stock.  

(iv) The recommendation is to ‘part refuse and 
part approve’ the application with a condition 
to replace all of the trees to be felled. This 
would allow the majority of the proposed 
works; to approve the removal of 71 trees; to 
refuse felling of 28 trees, and in some cases 
with lesser works allowed, as summarised in 
Appendix 2.  

 
52b) Southbank Stores, 75 Balmoral Terrace, York YO23 1HR  

   [19/02133/FUL] 
 
Note: Cllr Crawshaw left the meeting for discussion of this item. 
 
Members considered a full application from Ms Sara Winlow, for 
a two storey rear extension, single storey rear extension, 
dormer to rear, 1no. rooflight to the rear and 2no. rooflights to 
the front following demolition of single storey rear extension. 
 
Officers provided Members with an oral update on the 
application and reported six additional representations from 
interested parties in support of the application.  It was also 
noted that a petition in support of the application had been 
submitted which had 631 signatures in support of the 
application.  Additional comments from the applicant had also 
been received and can be viewed as a supplement to the 
Agenda. 
 
Representations were received from the applicant Ms Sara 
Winlow and Ms Liz Musk who spoke in support of the 
application, and the  neighbouring resident, Ms Elena Myers 
who spoke in objection to the proposal. 
 
Ms Liz Musk spoke and then read out a statement on behalf of 
the applicant, Ms Sara Winlow, who explained her intention was 
to re-open a shop on the ground floor and to create a family 



home.  She reported that the application had generally been 
well received and that she considered the impact of the two 
storey extension and dormer on the neighbouring property at 
75A to be negligible.  What they had proposed had been similar 
to developments in nearby properties. 
 
Ms Elena Myers of 75A Balmoral Terrace spoke in objection to 
the proposal stating that although she supported local 
businesses and the intention of the applicant to re-open the 
shop on the ground floor, she considered that the extension and 
dormer proposed to be dominant and overbearing.  She had 
made several efforts to communicate with the applicant 
regarding creating a reduced extension and dormer.  Her 
concerns were the close proximity of proposal and how that 
would reduce the amount of daylight into their living room and 
bedroom.  She considered that this would create a sense of 
being ‘boxed in.’  The extension would create overlooking into 
their kitchen and dining room.  Furthermore, she considered that 
the proposal was unattractive and not in keeping with the area. 
 
Members considered that the difficulty in agreeing a scheme 
that was satisfactory to both parties was in relation to the size 
and mass of the rear extension, the dormer and the impact that 
that would have on the amenity of no.75A. The Development 
Manager explained that the wish to convert the attic into a 
bedroom required a new set of stairs into the roof which would 
be difficult without a dormer. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be Deferred to 
allow the applicant time to produce an acceptable scheme 
suitable for both parties.  It was also requested that a day light 
and sun light study be undertaken which accords with Building 
Standards requirements, in order to provide clarity and certainty 
of the impact of this aspect to the amenity of no.75A.  It was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be Deferred. 

 
Reason:  To allow the applicant time to produce an acceptable 

scheme suitable for both parties. 
 
 
 
 
 



52c) 45 Osbaldwick Village Osbaldwick York YO10 3NP 
[19/02200/FUL] 

 
Members considered a full application from Mr & Mrs 
Sanderson for a two storey side extension following the 
demolition of the garage and dormer to the front.  The 
application was a resubmission following the decision of the 
December 2019 Committee that the application be deferred on 
the grounds that it was not considered to be acceptable in the 
conservation area.  The applicant had since worked in 
consultation with officer’s to submit a revised scheme to satisfy 
these concerns. 
 
Officers provided Members with an oral update on the 
application and reported that a further representation had been 
received from a neighbouring resident in support of the scheme.  
It was also reported that there had been an amendment to the 
description.  The description of the proposal referred to the 
insertion of a dormer window.  However, this element of the 
scheme had been removed as part of the revisions. 

 
Cllrs Rowley and Warters, Ward Members for Osbaldwick & 
Derwent and the applicant, Mr Rory Sanderson spoke in support 
of the application.   
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be Approved 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be Approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason:  It is considered that the amendment to the 

scheme now create an acceptable form of 
development which sits comfortably within the 
streetscene and does not harm the character 
and appearance of the Osbaldwick 
Conservation Area.  There would be no loss of 
amenity to neighbouring residents as a result 
of the proposed development and as such the 
application accords with the NPPF, policies D4 
and D11 of the Publication Draft Plan 2018 
and policies GP1, HE2, HE3 and H7 of the 
Development Control Local Plan 2005. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.37 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


